
IN  THE  COtTNTY  COMMISSION  OF WOOD  COUNTY,  WEST  VIRGINIA

N0.  1 COURT  SQUARE,  SUITE  203

PARKERSBURG,  WV  26101

IN  RE:  MINUTES  OF MEETING  HELD

THURSDAY,  AUGUST  31, 2023

PRESENT:  DAVID  BLAIR  COUCH,  PRESIDENT

ROBERT  K. TEBAY,  COMMISSIONER

J AMES  E. COLOMBO,  COMMISSIONER

At  9:30  A.M.,  the County  Commission  of  Wood  County  met  in regular  session.  They

signed  purchase  orders,  invoices  and other  correspondence.

AGENDA  AND  DISCUSSION  ITEMS

At  9:30  A.M.,  Mickey  Hess  from  the Wood  County  Historic  Landmarks  Commission  met

with  the County  Commission  to request  funds  for  students  to tour  Blennerhassett  Island  and

Museum  as well  as Henderson  Hall.  The  County  Commission  of  Wood  County,  upon  a motion

made  by  James  E. Colombo,  seconded  by  Robert  K. Tebay  and  made  unanimous  by David  Blair

Couch,  did  hereby  Authorize  a donation  of  up to ten  thousand  dollars  and  zero  cents  ($10,000.00)

to the Wood  County  Historical  Landmarks  Commission.  Said  donation  is in support  of  Wood

County  School  students  touring  Henderson  Hall,  Said  funds  will  be paid  directly  to Henderson

Hall  upon  the County  Comtnission  being  invoiced.  (Order  A/2827)

At  9:54  A.M.,  the County  Commission  approved  the  hiring  of  Kevin  Barr  as an employee

in the Sheriff's  Tax  Office.

At 10:03  A.M.,  in Room  203, of  the Wood  County  Courthouse,  Parkersburg,  West

Virginia,  upon  motion  of  Robert  K. Tebay,  seconded  by David  Blair  Couch  and  made  unanimous
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by  James  E. Colombo,  County  Commissioners,  upon  prior  adjournment  of  the regular  session,

convened  in  EXECUTIVE  SESSION  upon  authority  granted  by  the  West  Virginia  Code,  Chapter

6, Article  9A,  Section  4, as amended.  Robert  K. Tebay,  James  E. Colombo  and David  Blair

Couch,  Commissioners  met  with  Marty  Seufer,  County  Administrator  and Pat Lefebure,  Wood

County  Prosecuting  Attorney.  All  those  present  proceeded  to discuss  the matter  for  which  the

said  EXECUTIVE  SESSION  was  had,  being  covered  by personnel  matters.  The  Commission

having  concluded  said  discussion,  the said  EXECUTIVE  SESSION  adjourned  at 10:06  o'clock

A.M.  (Order  A/2829)

Having  no scheduled  appointments  or business  to attend  to, the County  Commission

adjourned  at 10:11  A.M.

ORDERS  APPROVED  AND  ATT  ACHED  TO  THESE  MINUTES

A/2827,  A/2829

APPROVED:

THE SIO  OF 'vVOOD  CO[JNTY

Davi  lair  Couc  side t

Robert SSlOn

James  Co
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Wood  County  Commission  Meeting

Held  August  31, 2023

Please  Print

1' A,  /J,..
z. .)

3.

4.

5.

6.

7.

8.

9.

10.

11.

12.

13.

14.

15.

16.

17.

18.

19.

20.



, 1,
I

iaia @ iii

Iliu  ui  H
ii 'ii"  "iiil  5€

Wood  County  Commission

Agenda

August  31,  2023

No.  1 Court  Square,  Suite  203

Parkersburg,  WV  26101

9:30  A.M. Discuss  request  for  funding Mickey  Hess,  Wood  County

Historic  Landmarks

Commission

Consider  Request  to  Hire  Kevin  J. Barr  as a Wood  County

Tax Deputy - 532,760.00/yr.
Administrator's  Report Marty  Seufer,  County

Administrator

County  Commission  Reports

Discussion,  Review  and  Approval  of expenditures  and  disbursements  identified  on Exhibit  1, hereto

attached

Correspondence  for  this  meeting  will  be  available  for  public  review  during  regular  office  hours  in Room  205

of  the  Wood  County  Courthouse  two  (2)  days  prior  to  the  meeting



iDiscussion, Review an7d- A pproval 6f the following items may be includedduringthi\meeting a-r7dareavailable'for-
l ______publicinspec ____tioni________nthe _______OfficeoftheCounty ______Admin_____is_tr_a__t______ortw______odayspriortothis_______me. _____________________________________________________

Budget  revisions

!Pu-r-c-ha-se-or'd-er-"-s-ffi-ffi-d r6-"---  7J__l"""-_______-  __________7JJJJ_.___________JTJJ_ 7______17_____-_
'gsi-o-ns,reimt7ur-s'em-ffi-nt-re"""""uest"'-s,reso____lu""tionsandcorresondenceforraffi_""'-TT______________________________T__T____

Grant  disbursements  to  other  entities

l- In-v-o-ic-e\ for-e-xeffi-d'iturestobe'pai-d"-'- "' """  "  - " " ' -" ".i_ ' J_________"-_ _J_ .___________________________ ________ _____________ffl7______---
' Reimb-urs-emen-ts f______ortr-e7_J___-fflThl___-l-'--  X__-7_________7_____ 7__
q-  ecific-a-ti-on-s-ar7di--ffir'es"-for"'bidsre'vToTh"_ -thorizedbytheCommission  _______7__7__________7____

Monthly  Hotel  Occu  'an- c-T-axEoll'ec-tiondisbur-semen"ts  --  -'--"'--

Disb_--o-r  -re-vTousl-a-rov_e'a-jffin-ova_gvi"""'g_;r___:_;____g_"""aQ"""--l___.___________________J'T______T___7TJ_""7"""7_-_ 
Tax___re ______fund ___s, exo ________nerations, im ro ers an_d consol3_4ations  ________________________________________ _____________ _____ __  _
Probate-i__t-ems,-!n-clu"-drn-s-eml-e""'-m\n""'ts"", ""'e'tisan'dF  iduciaryCommissi-onerrepo_3'_ts_____________'._________________________________________7_____--TT_
General  Fund  disbursements  to  entities

_Fun-din-reque-s'-ts-fro;TJi;_5_-_;'"""'_'fflffl_7_____________J____T_JJJJJJJ_J____________-_-____T-TTT_
Payroll  modification  as submitted  by  elected  offic'ials
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AUGUST  31, 2023

EXECUTIVE  SESSION  OF THE  WOOD  COUNTY  COMMISSION

This  31st day of  August,  2023,  at 10:03  o'clock  A.M.,  in Room  203, of  the Wood  County

ourthouse,  Parkersburg,  West  Virginia,  upon  motion  of  Robert  K. Tebay,  seconded  by David

lair  Couch  and made unanimous  by James E. Colombo,  County  Commissioners,  upon  prior

ladjournment of  the regular  session,  convened  in EXECUTIVE  SESSION  upon  authority granted

y the West  Virginia  Code,  Chapter  6, Article  9A, Section  4, as amended:

WHEREUPON,  the said Robert  K. Tebay,  James E. Colombo  and David  Blair  Couch,

ommissioners  met with  Maity  Seufer,  County  Administrator  and Pat Lefebure,  Wood  County

All  those present  proceeded  to discuss the matter  for which  the said EXECUTIVE

ESSION  was had, being  covered  by personnel  matters.

having  concluded  said discussion,  the said EXECUTIVE  SESSION

k A.M.

APPROVED:

N OF WOOD  COUNTY

D  id Blair  Couch.  President

Robert  ay,<SmrAissioner

J . boo ssioner



AUGUST  31,  2023

IN  THE  COUNTY  COMMISSIOISJ  OF  WOOD  COtTNTY,  WEST  VIRGINIA

IN  RE:  THE  COUNTY  COMMISSION  DID  HEREBY  AUTHORIZE

UI)  TO  $10,000.00  TO  THE  WOOD  COUNTY  HISTORICAL

LANDMARKS  COMMISSION.

ORDER

On  this  date,  the  County  Commission  of  Wood  County,  upon  a motion  made  by  James

E. Colombo,  seconded  by Robert  K. Tebay  and  made  unanimous  by David  Blair  Couch,  did

hereby  Authorize  a donation  of  up to ten  thousand  dollars  and  zero  cents  ($10,000.00)  to the

Wood  County  Historical  Landmarks  Commission.  Said  donation  is in  support  of  Wood  County

School  students  touring  Henderson  Hall.  Said  funds  will  be paid  directly  to Henderson  Hall

upon  the  County  Commission  being  invoiced.

A/'2827

APPROVED:

SSIO F WOOD  COUNTY

!d BlairCouch.  President

ebay,  Commissi  ner

,! q m)k,C)6e rioTher



WOOD  COUNTY

HISTORIC  LANDMARKS

COMMISSION

Parkersburg,  WV 26101
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Check  Register  Report  for  Wood  County  Commission
i

1111 mllllllltWlffilM

5162  CHILD

5163  EMPOWER

5164  IRS-PAY

5165  NRS

5166  0HSTTX

5167  WVSTTX

176426  AMERICAN

176427  0HIOCHILD

176428  WASHINGT(NH

176429  WESTERNSO

CHILD  SUPPORT  ENF  DIV  REGULAR

EMPOWER  RETIREMENT REGULAR

DEPARTMENT  OF TREASURY REGULAR

NATIONWIDE  RETIREMENT  REGULAR

SOLUTIONS

TREASURER  OF ST  ATE  OF OHIO  REGULAR

WV  ST  ATE  TAX  COMM-

INCOME

REGULAR

AFLAC REGULAR

OHIO  CHILD  SUPPORT

PAYVENT  CENTRAL

REGULAR

WASHINGT(N  N AnO%  AL

INSURAJNCE  CO.

REGULAR

WESTERN  & SOUTHERN  LIFE REGULAR

amrmqim'm a@fmfi*li'ifi!lliTha  g!a
08/3  1/2023  710.58

08/3  1/2023

081'-)' 1 /'2 023

08/3  1'2023

08='3  1,/2023

08./3 1/2023

08//31/2023

08/3  1/2023

08"3  1/'2023

08/3  1/2023

100.00

96,024.50

1,969.00

1,319.57

2 4,065.39

68.44

3 31.92

941.20

54.10

PA\ROLL  FUND  Bank  Id 101 Totals

Report  Totals

Report  Date/  Time:  8/28/2023  4:12:27P}i Page  l of  l



Check  Register  Report  for  Wood  County  Commission I
a

5168  DENTAL

176430  AAP

176431  BAERTALI

176432  CAS  CABLE

176433  CENTRALSQUAR

176434  CWS

176435  DISH

176436  DOMINIONH

176437  GLACIER

176438  GOODYEAR

176439  HARRISTECH

176440  HINKLEB

176441  INSIGHT

176442  JOHNSTONE

176443  LUTE

176444  0DEPOT

l76445  0PTIMUM

176446  TAYLOR'S

176447  TEBAROBE

176448  VERIZONW

I 76449  WORKINGMA

176450  WVBOARD

176451  WVCGSIRP

I @ I % . Ii  ,

RENAISSANCE

ADV  ANCE  AUTO  PARTS

TALIA  M  BAER

CAS  CABLE

CENTRAL  SQUARE

CWS

DISH  NETWORK

DOMINJON  HOPE

GLACIER  MOUNT  AIN

BOTTLED  W  ATER

GOODYEAR  AUTO  SERVICE

CENTER

HARRIS  TECHNOLOGY

SERVICES

BRENDA  HINKLE

INSIGHT

JOHNSTONE  SUPPLY

LUTE  SUPPLY  PARKERSBURG

WV

ODP  BUSINESS  SOLUTIONS,

LLC

OPTIMUM  WATER  SOLUTIONS

. INC.

TAYLOR'S  TRASH  REMOVAL

TEBAY  ROBERT  K.

VERIZON  WIRELESS

WORKINGMAN'S  STORE

WV  BOARD  OF RISK  AND

INSURANCE  MANAGEMENT

WVCORP

REGULAR

REGULAR

REGULAR

REGULAR

REGULAR

REGULAR

REGULAR

REGULAR

08/29/2023  2Llll..4i

08/29/2023 1,655.67

08/29/2023 628.75

08/29/2023 244.59

08/29/2023 16,720.36

08/29/2023 268.88

REGULAR

REGULAR

REGULAR

REGULAR

REGULAR

REGULAR

REGULAR

REGULAR

REGULAR

REGULAR

REGULAR

REGULAR

REGULAR

REGULAR

REGULAR

08/29/2023

08/29/2023

08/29/2023

08/29/2023

08/29/2023

08/29/2023

08/29/2023

08/29/2023

08/29/2023

08/29/2023

08/29/2023

08/29/2023

08/29/2023

08/29/2023

08/29/2023

08/29/2023

08/29/2023

GENERAL  FUND  Bank  Id  101  Totals

127.39

202.49

21.50

3,703.72

18,510.50

1,293.18

10,978.50

183.00

65.00

296.30  - ,{

532.12 ii
73.90

47.00

1,720.00

4,339.50

64,  008.57

Report  Date/  Time: 8/29/2023  9:28:03AM Page  I of  6



Check  Register  Report  for  Wood  County  Commission

8744  AT  &T  MOBILE

8745  DOMINIONH

8746  KUHLJASO

AT  &T  MOBILITY

DOMINION  HOPE

KUHL  J ASON  A.

m
REGULAR

REGULAR

REGULAR

8747  NI  GOVERNMEN'  NI  GOVERNMENT  SERVICE  INC  REGULAR

8748  STUARTOIL  STUART  OIL  COMPANY  REGULAR

8749  TREASUREROHI(  TREASURER  OF STATE  OF  OHIO  REGULAR

8750  WVDTL  WVDRUGTESTING  REGULAR

LABORATORIES.  INC

lDiT-T4!41m(4  a@!mMmTmli1*

08/29/2023  475.25

08/29/2023  334.02

08/29/2023  314..83

08/29/2023  884.71

08/29/2023  125-97

08/29/2023  150.00

08/29/2023  20.00

E-911  FUND  Bank  Id 107  Totals 2,304.78

a

7 1 if

!  f.:
a4

Report  Date/  Time:  8/29/2023  9:28:03Af!vl Page  2 of  6



Check  Register  Report  for  Wood  County  Commission il
a IJ

381  GRAE-CON

I I k  It

GRAE-CON  CONSTRUCTION

INC

m
REG[JLAR 08/29/2023  32-421-42

SPECIAL  BLDG  FUND  Bank  Id  244  Totals

Report  Totals

32,  421.42

113  107.64

Report  Date/  Time:  8/29/2023  9:28:03AM Page  6 of  6



Check  Register  Report  for  Wood  County  Commission
i

8552  FRONTIER

/amas  - ii o

FRONTIER

m
REGULAR

8553  MONPOWER  MONPOWER  REGULAR

8554  MOUNTAINEERG  MOUNTAINEER  GAS  COMPANY  REGULAR

8555  0PTIMUMB  OPTIM[JMBUSINESS  REGULAR

08/29/2023  -32929

08/29/2023 137.33

08/29/2023 56.92

08/29/2023 899.01

8556  TIANO TIANO-KNOPP  ASSOC.,  INC. REGULAR  08/29/2023 417.00

COMM.CRIMINAL  JUSTICE  FUND  Bank  Id 172  Totals 1,839.55

Report  Date/  Time:  8/29/2023  9:28:03AM Page  5 of  6



Check  Register  Report  for  Wood  County  Commission
I

I

'flffJ%fi  amnminx
3166  ATLANTICES

3167  DOMINIONH

3168  FIRESTATION

3169  JMCM

3170  PARMAROIL

3171  STEVE'SP

3172  WEX

'  m'-  it  n
ATLANTIC  EMERGENCY  REGULAR

SOLUTIONS

DOMINIONHOPE  REGULAR

FIRE  STATION  SOFTWARE,  LLC  REGULAR

JMCM  ENTERPRISES  LLC  REGULAR

PAR  MAR  OIL  COMPANY  REGULAR

STEVE'S  PLUMBING  LLC

WEX  BANK

REGULAR

REGULAR

08/29/2023  ' 1,334.3

08/29/2023 28.00

08/29/2023 294.50

08/29/2023

08/29/2023

08/29/2023

08/29/2023

FIRE  SERVICE  FEE  Bank  Id  120  Totals

8,167.80

1,228.76

350.00

11  728.32

a

f X

Report  Date/  Time:  8/29/2023  9:28:03AM Page  4 of  6



Check  Register  Report  for  Wood  County  Commission 1

3671  WVDTL

'  f'fflN  - ii

WV  DRUG  TESTING

LABORATORIES.  INC

HOME  CONFINEMENT  Bank  Id 108  Totals 805.00

'l

Report  Date/  Time:  8/29/2023  9:28:03AM Page  3 of  6



Check  Register  Report  for  Wood  County  Commission
I

a

176283  EPLUS

t S - it

EPLUS TECHNOLOGY VOID  08/28/2023  (4.918.28i  X

GENERAL  FUND  Bank  Id  101  Totals

Report  Totals

(4,  918.28)

(4,  918.28)

ReportDate/Time:  8/28/2023  10:12:02AM Page  l of  l



Check  Register  Report  for  Wood  County  Commission
I

a

5161  HEALTH

a'/urrax  - ii
HIGHMARK  WEST  VIRGINIA

fl
REGULAR 08/25/2023  " 36.900.85

GENERAL  FUND  Bank  Id  101  Totals

Report  Totals

36  900.85

36  900.85

ReportDate/Time:  8/25/2023  10:42:12AM Page l of l


